
Meeting of:  Health, Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 26th June, 2019
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 3 - 13

To consider the minutes of the meetings of the Health, Schools and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 30th January and 13th 
March 2019. 

6.  JOINT SCRUTINY PANEL FOR PENNINE CARE (MENTAL 
HEALTH) TRUST 

14 - 19

To note the minutes of the meeting held 21st March 2019. 

Public Document Pack



7.  JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
PENNINE ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST 

20 - 24

To note the minutes of the meeting held 15th January 2019 

8.  SITE FOR NEW SPECIAL SCHOOL 25 - 29

To consider a proposed site for a new special school  

9.  3RD & 4TH QUARTER SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS 30 - 47

To consider social care complaints received in the 3rd and 4th quarters 
of 2018/19. 

10.  ADULT, CHILDREN & PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 
2018-19 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

48 - 82

Quarterly performance data relating to the Public Health, Adult Care 
and Children’s Directorates. 

11.  HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 

83 - 85

To consider a Work Programme for the Committee in 2019/20 

Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members
Councillor Sultan Ali                  Councillor Jean Hornby
Councillor Patricia Dale             Councillor Rachel Massey
Councillor Irene Davidson         Councillor Alan McCarthy
Councillor Ray Dutton                Councillor Susan Smith
Councillor James Gartside         Councillor Patricia Sullivan
Councillor John Hartley 

For more information about this meeting, please contact: 
Peter Thompson 
Governance and Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside,
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail; peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 



HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 30th January 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Dutton (in the Chair); Councillors Dale, Davidson, 
Gartside, Hartley, McCarthy, Susan Smith and Sullivan 

OFFICERS:  T. Harrison (Assistant Director, Adult Care - Commissioning), 
J. McGregor (Assistant Director – Children’s Social Care Services), F. Davies, 
J. Hassall (Children’s Services) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate) 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:   Mr. P. Cheetham, Ms. J. Reynolds and Ms. C. 
McCann (Pennine Care NHS Foundation) and one member of the public.

APOLOGIES
96 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Biant, Brosnan 
and Hornby.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
97 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
98 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting of the Health, Schools and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 28th November 2018, be signed 
by the Chair and approved as a correct record.

PENNINE CARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST
99 The Chair welcomed Mr. P. Cheetham, Ms. J. Reynolds and Ms. C. 
McC
[...]
rance information for services commissioned by the Adult Care 
service for the third quarter of 2018/19 (October - December).

The Adult Care Service commissioned external provider services to deliver a 
range of care services to adults with eligible social care needs. The Adult 
Care commissioning team assured the quality of the services. The market 
oversight report presented quality assurance information for quarter three of 
2018/19 for the Committee to scrutinise.

In response to a query from a Member the Assistant Director - Adult Care 
(Commissioning) advised that the Council was working closely with other local 
authorities, who were hosting Rochdale residents, to secure appropriate 
funding, or affordable care packages, that may result in more Rochdale 
Borough residents being housed within the Borough. In terms of ‘out of 
borough’ placements the Assistant Director assured the Committee that all 
providers were monitored by the Care Quality Commission.

Resolved – that the report be noted.

NEED FOR EXTRA RECEPTION CLASS PLACES 2018 - 2021
101 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services, which advised that the borough of Rochdale continued to see large 
numbers of children applying for in-year primary school places. In the 2017/18 
academic year a total of 970 new school places were applied for in-year 
(primary and secondary combined). For the four months from September to 
December the current academic year’s total of additional school in-year 
applications was 30.7% higher than the previous year. 

Birth rates from the latest Office of National statistics data available regarding 
Rochdale, for the 2016/17 academic year, showed that there were 3,051 
births in the borough. This nearly equals the previous record birth rate of 
3,069 which occurred in 2011/12. The 2011/12 children were presently in year 
2 and made up the largest school cohort with a total of 3075 year 2 pupils 
across the borough.

Recent house completion d
[...]
CG adopts this policy effective from 1st February 2019.

Page 7



ADULT, CHILDREN AND PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 
2018/19 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE UPDATE
104 The Committee scrutinised a report detailing progress during the third 
quarter 2018/19 (1st October – 31st December) towards the achievement of 
the targets contained in the Adult Care Directorate Plan 2018/19, Children’s 
Services Directorate Plan 2018/19 and Public Health Directorate Plan 
2018/19.  
 
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS
105 The Directors of Children’s Services and Adult Services presented a 
report that provided Members with a summary of Adult and Children’s Social 
Care complaints received during the first and second quarter periods of 
2018/19 (April – September).

Social care complaints are subject to a statutory reporting framework which 
are scrutinised by the Care Quality Commission. The Council’s Customer 
Feedback Team extracted and reported on the information recorded for social 
care services during the study period, including the number of complaints 
received at each stage of the process, the numbers of complaints that are 
investigated and responded to within the permitted timescale and the numbers 
that were upheld.

Resolved: 
That the report be noted.

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE 
ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST
106 Resolved;
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust, held 15th October 2018, 
be noted.

GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
107 Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee held 14th November 2018, be noted.

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
108 Resolved:
That the Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme 2018/19 be noted.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
109 Decision:

Page 8



That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consid
[...]
avings. Whilst it was 
recognised that savings needed to be delivered in 2019/20, it was agreed that 
there is a need to take a more strategic approach so as not to destabilise the 
urgent care system. The outcome was an agreement for a full Planned Care 
and Urgent Care review to take place before some of the savings schemes 
can be implemented. 

Resolved:
The Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the 
decisions of the Integrated Commissioning Board, in relation to this matter, at 
its meeting on 29th January 2019, as follows:

Page 9



c. To approve the revised categorisation and phasing of schemes and the 
implementation of a full Urgent and Planned Care Review; 
d. To approve the round 2 savings proposals contained within the 
appendices and comment as appropriate 
e. To consider the Savings Programme Framework and Decision Making 
Framework and comment as appropriate. 

Page 10



HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 13th March 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Dutton (in the chair); Councillors Biant, Dale, Gartside, 
Hartley, Hornby, Susan Smith and Sullivan. 

OFFICERS:  M. Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), W. Meston (Public 
Health Directorate), N. Rogers (Head of Public Protection – Neighbourhoods 
Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: one member of the public 

APOLOGIES
112 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brosnan, 
Davidson and McCarthy.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
113 There were no declarations of interests.

GREATER MANCHESTER’S CLEAN AIR PLAN - TACKLING NITROGEN 
DIOXIDE EXCEEDANCES AT THE ROADSIDE - OUTLINE BUSINESS 
CASE
114 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which summarised the key features of Greater Manchester’s feasibility study 
and its Outline Business Case to reduce nitrogen dioxide exceedances in both 
the Rochdale Borough and across Greater Manchester in the shortest 
possible 
[...]
rector of Neighbourhoods be requested to present a report at a 
future meeting of the Committee updating Members of developments.

Page 12



Page 13



JOINT SCRUTINY PANEL FOR PENNINE CARE (MENTAL HEALTH) 
TRUST

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 21st March 2019

PRESENT: Councillor McLaren (Oldham MBC) (in the Chair); Councillors 
Dale Rochdale Borough Council), Grimshaw and Walker (Bury MBC)

OFFICERS: P. Thompson (Governance and Committee Services – Rochdale 
Borough Council).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: L. Bishop ( Trust Secretary - Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust), C. Parker (Executive Director of Nursing, Healthcare 
Professionals and Quality Governance – Pennine Care NHS Foundation 
Trust), J. Crosby (Director of Strategy - Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust), 
N. Littler (Executive Director (Workforce) - Pennine Care NHS Foundation 
Trust) and D. Wallace (Communications and Engagement Advisor - Pennine 
Care NHS Foundation Trust),

APOLOGIES
29 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gordon, Wright 
(Stockport MBC), Howard, Susan Smith (Rochdale Borough Council), Peet, 
Teresa Smith (Tameside MBC), Heffernan and Toor (Oldham MBC).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
30 There were no declarations of interest. 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
31 There were no questions asked by members of the public.

MINUTES
32 The Committee considered the minutes of its most recent meeting held 
24th January 2019.

Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust, held 24th January 2019, 
be approved as a correct record. 

MIXED SEX ACCOMMODATION
33 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of 
Nursing, Healthcare Professionals and Quality Governance which updated 
and advised of the next steps with regards to the Trust’s intention to meet 
statutory mixed sex accommodation (MSA) requirements. 

The regulatory requirements and expectations of the Trust were clearly 
outlined. The Trust’s 2016 
[...]
upport the future clinical, financial and workforce sustainability of 
acute hospital services in the North East sector and across Greater Manchester. 

Responding to a Member’s question, the Chief Officer reported that as the 
transaction progresses essential maintenance works will still need to be undertaken 
at NMGH. 

With regards to work undertaken in respect of separating clinical services following 
the transaction, the Chief Officer reported that it is essential that the right services 
are situated on the right site.  This will not only have implications for patient 
flows/pathways but also for the workforce and IT. 

Members discussed whether the large deficit at the PAT could affect the transaction.  
The Chief Officer reported that external support has been provided to identify what 
is driving the deficit at the Trust. 

The Chief Officer reported that it is critical for the future sustainability of the Trust 
that demand pressure is reduced.  Across the North east sector locality working is 
less well developed in Bury and Oldham. 

Members discussed communication with staff, stakeholders and the public in 
respect of the transaction.  The Chief Officer reported that communication with staff 
is ongoing however wider communication will not be undertaken until the business 
case is agreed.  

It was agreed:

A further update in respect of the Transaction will be presented at the JHSOC for 
Pennine Acute in July.

PAT 18/19-30 URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported.

Page 24



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 28th May 2019
Portfolio Children’s Services
Report Author Fay Davies
Public/Private Document Public

Site for New Special School

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

A bid was submitted from the authority to the DfE for a centrally funded new 
Special School. The authority has been notified of the successful outcome 
and the DfE Free School Directorate want to discuss Heads of Term on the 
proposed disposal  of land for the site of the new school.
 
At a previous meeting of the Informal Cabinet on the 5th Feb 2019 Members 
of the Cabinet were asked for their views on the short list of possible sites 
named for the school. 

Feedback from Members showed that a new special school on the site of 
Heywood Sports Village, in an area of currently unused because of sub-
surface rubble, was the preferred option.

Recommendation

2.1

2.2

2.3

That Cabinet approves, in principle, to the disposal  of a parcel of land at 
Heywood Sports Village, this would be by way of a 125 year lease, as its 
preferred option for a new Special Free school, subject to the agreement of 
Sport England as a statutory consultee on the development process and 
subject to all necessary due diligence being undertaken to ensure the site is 
fit for the purpose of a Special Free School. 

That Cabinet approves, in principle, to the disposal  of the alternative site at 
Bullough Moor playing fields, by way of a 125 year lease, in the event that 
Sport England is unwilling to support the site at Heywood Sports Village. 
This would be subject to all necessary due diligence being undertaken to 
ensure the site is fit for the purpose of a Special Free School. If this option is 
chosen members should note that the current community playing fields 
would also need to be shared with Woodlands Primary School. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



2.4

2.5

That Cabinet delegates authority to the Assistant Director - Resources 
(Legal, Governance and Workforce) to carry out the necessary legal due 
diligence on the preferred site and, if necessary, on the alternative site.

That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Economy to negotiate the 
Heads of Term for the disposal of the preferred site or, if necessary, the 
alternative site.

That Cabinet notes that a further report will be submitted once the due 
diligence exercise has been completed and the proposed Heads of Term 
have been negotiated.   

Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

A site of approximately 1 to 1.4 Hectares is needed for a Special School 
Site.
Special Schools in particular need additional parking and direct drop off 
access to give a door to door service to some of its most vulnerable children.

An initial list of 21 possible sites was drawn up and discussed with Estates 
and Planning within the council.

A list of 5 sites was presented to informal Cabinet on the 5th February 2019 
and Members were asked their views.

Feedback from Members showed that a new special school on the site of 
Heywood Sports Village, in an area that is currently unused because of sub-
surface rubble, and identified in the Playing Pitch Strategy as having the 
potential to be released for development, was the preferred option.

As a statutory consultee to any planning application on the Heywood Sports 
Village site, Sport England has been asked for pre-application advice and 
has concluded that they would have no objection to the release of this land, 
for a new autism school, subject to mitigation for the loss of the playing field 
land. An appropriate level of mitigation for any playing field loss will be 
discussed with Link4Life, the Football Foundation and Sport England, being 
mindful of issues highlighted within the boroughs Playing Pitch Strategy.  
The appropriate mitigation will need to be agreed prior to the submission of 
the planning application and form part of the proposals.

A new Special School, for the 11 to 19 age group, is desperately required as 
Redwood Special School is full, despite having been extended. Numbers of 
children having to attend Independent and Non-maintained special schools 
out of borough is large and rising. Costs for these out of borough 
placements are a significant and rising portion of the High Needs school 
budget.

Key Points for Consideration

Page 26



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

The government announced the opening of a new bidding round for 
approximately 30 centrally funded new alternativ
[...]
. Provisional opening date agreed.

Phase 2 (approximately 6 months) - Confirm technical feasibility of site, 
including planning.

Phase 3 (approximately 18 months) - Procure construction works and ICT 
and build school.

Alternatives Considered

Page 27



4.5

4.6

Alternative sites were examined and the two sites named above were 
chosen on the basis these best meet the specific criteria for the school. 

Projections of financial costs of out of borough Independent and non-
maintained placements show, that without the new school and with the 
projected pupil populations, the estimated costs of these placements will 
increase from 8% of the High Needs budget to 20% of the budget within 8 
years.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1

5.2

5.3

If the bid is successful costs for building the new special school will be met 
from direct funding from the Department for Education.

Costs for commissioning of the new school places will be met through the 
High Needs Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).

There will be an opportunity cost  associated with using either of the named 
sites for the school (Bullough Moor playing fields or Heywood Sports 
Village). This could be loss of rental income or the potential unrealised 
income from the loss of a capital receipt.

Risk and Policy Implications

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

The application of pupil place planning arrangements contributes to the 
Council Business Plan in ensuring an effective allocation process for 
school admissions. The council has a statutory duty to offer a special 
school place to any child with an EHCP plan that requires it.

The Council has the power under s123 of the Local Government Act 1972 
to dispose of its land in any way it thinks fit, provided that disposal is for the 
best consideration that can be reasonably obtained.

Consent of the Secretary of State is required if the market value of the land 
and the consideration accepted is more than £2m. In this instance it is 
proposed that the lease will be granted at a peppercorn rent with no 
premium payable. Therefore, if the difference between the value and the 
consideration accepted (peppercorn rent) falls within the permitted 
threshold then the land can be disposed under the general consent.

Negotiations in respect of the Heads of Terms will be undertaken with the 
proviso that it is subject to final Cabinet approval once all the usual due 
diligence checks and other investigations have been completed and to 
satisfactory outcome being agreed with the DfE. 

There would also be a requirement to alter the use of the land for School 
purposes. Any new building on either  site would have to go through a full 
planning permission consultation process. Disposal of either site would be 
conditional upon satisfactory planning permission being obtained.

Page 28



Consultation

7. The new school building will be required to go through a full planning 
consultation exercise.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. none

For Further Information Contact: Fay Davies
fay.davies@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 29



Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting MeetingDateLegal
Portfolio Cabinet Member for Adult 

Care, Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services

Report Author Carolyn Whitham
Public/Private Document Public

3rd & 4th Quarter Social Care Complaints

Executive Summary

1. The report provides Members with a summary of Adult and Children’s Social 
Care complaints and compliments received during the second half of 2018/19.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members of the Committee consider and scrutinise the 
information contained in the report and assess whether further information or 
explanation is required regarding any of the issues raised in the report.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Part of the Council’s performance management process is to ensure the
Authority’s ambition to continuously improve services is realised, and actions 
or decisions may need to be taken to maint
[...]
he actions of a Social Worker, 
the Investigating Officer met with the complainant to discuss their concerns.  The 
complaint was also discussed with the Team Manager and the Social Worker was 
spoken to with regards to using inappropriate language.  An apology was given to the 
complainant for any offence caused.  

Page 39



9

Appendix 1
Timescales

There are statutory timescales for dealing with Children’s Social Care complaints at 
each stage of the process.  Every attempt is made to resolve complaints within the 
initial timescale; however, the regulations allow the timescale for each stage to be 
extended in consultation with the complainant.

Stage 1 10 working days (can be extended to up to a maximum of 20 working 
days)

Stage 2 25 working days (can be extended up to a maximum of 65 working 
days)

Stage 3 Acknowledgement within 2 working days, review to be held within 30 
working days.

17 of the complaints received during the third and fourth quarters were dealt with 
under the statutory Social Care complaints procedure at stage one, 13 of which were 
responded to within the statutory timescale.  One of the complaints dealt with outside 
of the statutory timescale was responded to within an extended timescale agreed with 
the complainant.   Of the 6 corporate complaints received, 2 were dealt with within 
timescale.

Complaint Example

The following is an example of a how a Children’s Social Care complaint has been 
dealt with from receipt to resolution.

Stage one complaint

A formal complaint was received via email to the Director of Children’s Services 
regarding the service received from Children’s Social Care.  The complaint related to 
the handling of a child protection case and was allocated to the Head of Service for 
investigation.  A copy of the complaint was also passed to the Customer Feedback 
Team to be registered as a formal complaint and an acknowledgement was sent to 
the complainants explaining the complaints process.  

The Head of Se
[...]
esponse Team

“The Judge went out of her way to express her gratitude to you for the work you had 
undertaken on the case, especially in relation to the care plan which she said was a 
nuanced and comprehensive document.  She was keen that you remain the social 
worker and praised you for your work in the case.  This praise was echoed by the 
Guardian following the hearing.  Well done and well deserved.”
Compliment for Child Protection and Court Team  

“The Occupational Therapist was great. They helped me a lot and they were really 
nice.”
Compliment for Occupational Therapy Team

“I just wanted to say that in 15 years I have never seen a relationship and interaction 
between a social worker & young person like yours & the young person’s yesterday in 
the meeting. He is clearly very comfortable with you and you know him well, it was 
lovely to observe.”   
Compliment for Children in Care Team

Team/Service Area No. Compliment received from
CP & Court Proceedings 7 Professional (5)

Guardian (2)
First Response Team 2 Parent (1)

Grandparent (1)
EHCP Team 2 Parent (2)

RANS 2 Professional (2)

Cared for Children 1 Professional

RBSCB 1 Professional

Educational Psychologist 1 Parent

Occupational Therapy 1 Parent

Page 41



Appendix 2

1

P
age 42



Appendix 2

2

P
age 43



Appendix 2

3

P
age 44



Appendix 2

4

P
age 45



Appendix 2

5

P
age 46



Appendix 2

6

P
age 47



Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting MeetingDateLegal
Portfolio Cabinet Member for Adult 

Care, Cabinet Member for 
Health & Wellbeing, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services

Report Author Ben Jorgensen
Public/Private Document

Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2018-19 Quarter 4 
Performance Update

Executive Summary

1. To report progress at the end of Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2019) 
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Adult Care Directorate 
Plan 2018-19, Children’s Services Directorate Plan 2
[...]
ual Report 2018/19 Scrutiny of partner/providers
Directorate Plan Updates (1st and 2nd 
Quarter 2019/20)
 Children’s Services
 Adult Care Services
 Public Health Service

Performance management and 
monitoring

Adult Care Market Oversight Report -2nd 
Quarter 2019/20

Performance management and 
monitoring

Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Boards for 
Children and Adults – annual report 2018/19 

Performance monitoring and 
management

Savings Proposals Scrutiny of proposals
GMCA Health Scrutiny Committee Minutes For information

19th February 2020

Work Programme 2019/20 Update
Call-in/Member items/other referrals  
Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust -  
Update – presentation on services

Health Scrutiny

Directorate Plan Update (3rd Quarter 
2019/20):

 Children’s Services
 Adult Care Services
 Public Health Service

Performance monitoring and 
management

Adult Care Market Oversight Report – 3rd 
Quarter 2019/20

Performance monitoring and 
management

Social Care Complaints  - update Performance monitoring and 
management

Special Autism School Performance management and 
monitoring

Page 84



Link4Life – 6 month review (2019/20) Performance monitoring and 
management

Items to be scheduled:
a. RBC Adoption Service – Annual Report 
b. Special Educational Needs provision in Rochdale (SEND)
c. North West Ambulance Service – presentation on service provision for the Rochdale 

Borough

Page 85


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	13-3-19

	6 Joint Scrutiny Panel for Pennine Care (Mental health) Trust
	7 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust
	8 Site for New Special School
	9 3rd & 4th Quarter Social Care Complaints
	Append. 1 for 3rd & 4th Quarter Social Care Complaints
	Append. 2 for 3rd & 4th Quarter Social Care Complaints

	10 Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2018-19 Quarter 4 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2018-19 Quarter 4 Performance Update
	Append. 2 for Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2018-19 Quarter 4 Performance Update
	Append. 3 for Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2018-19 Quarter 4 Performance Update

	11 Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 26th June 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Dutton (in the Chair); Councillors Sultan Ali, Dale, 
Davidson, Gartside, Massey, Susan Smith and Sullivan 

OFFICERS:  W. Meston (Consultant in Public Health and Wellbeing), F. 
Davies, J. Hassall (Children’s Services) and P. Thompson (Resources 
Directorate).

APOLOGIES
1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hartley, Hornby 
and McCarthy.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
2 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
3 Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Health, Schools and Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held 30th January 2019 and 13th March 2019 be 
approved as correct records.

JOINT SCRUTINY PANEL FOR PENNINE CARE (MENTAL HEALTH) 
TRUST
4 Resolved
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Committee for Pennine 
Care (Mental Health) Trust, held 21st March 2019, be noted.

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE 
ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST
5 Resolved;
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust, held 15th January 2019 be 
noted.

SITE FOR NEW SPECIAL SCHOOL
6 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which advised that a bid had been submitted from the authority to 
the Department for Education (DfE) for a centrally funded new Special Free 
School. The authority had been notified of the successful outcome and the 
DfE Free School Directorate wished to discuss Heads of Terms, on the 
proposed disposal of land, for the site of the new school.
 
The Committee’s report had previously been considered by the Council’s 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 28th May 2019, where Members had approved the 
recommendation to site a school on the site of Heywood Sports Village 



subject to various checks and conditions being successfully completed. 
Alternative sites had been explored and but the Heywood site was ultimately 
chosen on the basis that it best met the specific criteria for the school.

Projections of financial costs of out of borough Independent and non-
maintained placements show, that without the new school and with the 
projected pupil populations, the estimated costs of these placements will 
increase from 8% of the High Needs budget to 20% of the budget within 8 
years.

The Heywood site was well within the target size of 1 to 1.4 Hectares, which 
was what was needed for a Special School Site. Special Schools in particular 
need additional parking and direct drop off access to give a door to door 
service to some of the most vulnerable children.  

As a statutory consultee to any planning application on the Heywood Sports 
Village site, Sport England has been asked for pre-application advice and had 
concluded that they would have no objection to the release of this land, for a 
new autism school, subject to mitigation for the loss of the playing field land. 
An appropriate level of mitigation for any playing field loss would be discussed 
with Link4Life, the Football Foundation and Sport England, being mindful of 
issues highlighted within the Boroughs Playing Pitch Strategy.  The 
appropriate mitigation would need to be agreed prior to the submission of the 
planning application and form part of the proposals.

A new Special School, for the 11 to 19 age group, was required as the 
Borough’s Redwood Special School was full, despite having been extended. 
Numbers of children having to attend Independent and Non-maintained 
special schools out of Borough was large and rising. Costs for the out of 
Borough placements were a significant and rising portion of the High Needs 
school budget.

Resolved:
That a further report will be submitted to this Committee and to the cabinet 
after the completion of the due diligence exercise and the proposed Heads of 
Term have been negotiated.   

3RD & 4TH QUARTER SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS
7 The Directors of Children’s Services and Adult Services presented a 
report that provided Members with a summary of Adult and Children’s Social 
Care complaints received during the third and fourth quarters of 2018/19.

Social care complaints are subject to a statutory reporting framework which 
are scrutinised by the Care Quality Commission. The Council’s Customer 
Feedback Team extracted and reported on the information recorded for social 
care services during the study period, including the number of complaints 
received at each stage of the process, the numbers of complaints that are 
investigated and responded to within the permitted timescale and the numbers 
that were upheld.



Members of the Committee noted that a complaint had been received in 
relation to the Council’s fostering and adoption services and in considering the 
complaint received an update on the processes and procedures relating 
thereto.

Decision: That the report be noted.

ADULT, CHILDREN & PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 2018-19 
QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE UPDATE
8 The Committee scrutinised a report detailing progress during the fourth 
quarter 2018/19 (1st January – 31st March) towards the achievement of the 
targets contained in the Adult Care Directorate Plan 2018/19, Children’s 
Services Directorate Plan 2018/19 and Public Health Directorate Plan 
2018/19.  

In considering the Adult Care Directorate Plan the Committee considered the 
work of the Greater Manchester Suicide Prevention Group (action PH18006) 
and requested that further details be forwarded to Members of the Committee 
prior to a report being submitted thereon to a future meeting of the Committee. 
It was suggested that this could be an area of work to be considered by the 
Joint Scrutiny Panel for Pennine Care (Mental Health) Trust.

The Committee also noted the work of the Community Connectors (action 
PH18002), noting that previously the Council’s Township Committees had 
received presentations from the Adult Care Service regarding ‘Community 
Connectors’ which was a new service created as part of the Locality Plan. 
They were a team based in and around EASY Hubs in localities providing 
people with information, advice and signposting to appropriate organisations. 
They would support people in the Borough with issues affecting their health 
and wellbeing such as employment/training, money management, lifestyles 
(including mental health), preventative services (such as stopping smoking), 
community opportunities (volunteering) and housing.

Resolved:
1. The report be noted.
2. That the Director of Adult Care Services be requested to provide the 

Committee with details outlining the work of the Greater Manchester 
Suicide Prevention Group and that a report thereon be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Committee; and that the Joint Scrutiny Panel for 
Pennine Care (Mental Health) Trust be requested to consider this 
matter at one of their meetings.

3. That the Director of Adult Care Services be requested to submit a 
report and/or a presentation to a future meeting of the Committee 
updating Members on the work of the Community  Connectors.

HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME
9 The Committee considered a report which presented the Committee’s 
Work Programme 2019/2020.



Resolved:
The report be noted.


